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PCI-E 5.0 Bus CPU CLK+/- (80~800 MHz)
x4
1M.2SSD DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s
(M2A_CPU)
x16 | x8 LGA1851 CPU -
] _|:| 1 Intel® Thunderbolt™ 4 )
PCI-E 4.0 Bus (USB4® USB Type-C®)
4 1 USB Type-C®,
B} X — | with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
o
1M.2 SSD h
(M2B_CPU) z
— g4 sPl Dual BIOS
1 PCI-E x16 2 PCI-E x8 s
TPM
4SATA3.0 @gl— PS/2 keyboard/mouse
eSPI| iTE®
Bus | Super /O
PCI-E 4.0 Bus
x4 x4 1 USB Type-C®,
_:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
Intel® Z890
2M.2 SSD
(M2P_S8, b2 55) _@ 5USB 3.2 Gen 2
)
PCI-E Bus _D
2USB3.2Gen 1
|x1 |x1
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7890 AORUS TACHYON ICE E#%- 15
ERFM- 14

BRI 148

BAIOE SR - 14

K- 1%

SATA HEk- 25

WMERE - 15

iRk 2%

M2&#F- 44

G Connector - 14>
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* ERMHEERERESE, SREFEUSSYAR, HERHREBEEHINF,
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TR BTIATE R FERTIE SE I 4RIt R F A A 3 T o0&

LICHTTERIABT(E RIS R~ 5 E4RAEH
REBENESHREN LR F I SRABEBREWAS, TN HIWE R
RIEHAREIAE SR HE

c ERFABBRIERUREMEGREZAESLEXARR, HEBRIEREEZR

TR ER,

« REHMBE G EETIRAREER, BEHINEONEECRESE S,

SN F IR EREREMAI S B MM LB R4 A £ E K,
SRR, oAb IE 28 (CPU) S N TR & B, R iFHE ERAERFIR, B LREHEFE
R, iETENET18, FHeaift s By LUy EaE,

© FRERREZH, BEEMEFRRSBFHELEN,
o LIEEERESUARR AR R TR R RE_E B SKRT, SRR RME R RR 2 X A,
« FEFRRIRERNEHER R MR R EE IR B XKE R EREE,

HEFRRIERIEHEM AR IREHHIE R RIRLEC Efi &,
BB 22 1B AR LR BRI T, B SIS B IR SRR

c EMERARBELNEREFRETR ESEMEIEN,

« BRBREENHEES TR,

« BB REENNERREDTSSHIRHIRES,

s HAREREFBRRARSENER., HitiiEEASAFHHGE,

WMREFPITRERARE, JEAERRE EE AR SRR, FEAEL
IR B o

o (EFEERR, ERESRAR, HEARERE REMAXIENA,
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HhoLhIE R

(CPU)

LGA185141E, Sx43Intel® Core™ UltrafbFE 2%
(EEREMEE AT X T HNLIEETIER)

¢ L3REZHFRRTCPU
&) e o Intel® ZBO0RS A Hr
2 #5DDRS 6400/5600 MT/s

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

2/°DDR5 DIMMIEHE, AT 7 #51%128 GB (a—1HE S 564 CBRE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

S #ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 K 5% (non-ECCAE X 15 1E)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 R 7F 5%

7 #%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) R 775%
(CPUMNNTFEHIEL BEFTRES R0 ST HF RN TR 5525 B, 3 EE FIDRAMAR
RY =2, BEREMEEARNEEIHIR,)

ERINEE .

ETHRERINEERI A HEEE-32 FEIntel® HD Graphics:
149N8T & Intel® Thunderbolt™ 4% (USB4® USB Type-C®#£0),
2 #5DP R Thunderbolt™ B AR B B 7= i
» {EFThunderbolt” & /< 2% Al 32 #5151%5120x2880@60 Hz with
24 bppI 5 PR (B—R R )
» {EFUSBA4® USB Type-COR RES Al 3 435 51%43840x2160@240 Hz
KI5 PR (R — R oR )
* #5DP 2.4hRA R HDCP 2.3,
(BERANZ R TRIIEERIAERS, MFRTTER Thunderbolt™IhEE, &
TRINBEFR RIS EE ARICPUM B £ R )

£ B Realtek® ALC12207 B
* ik B SR R R S At FL ST DSDE S S,
SZ#¥FHigh Definition Audio
FZHR2I45AT A
L #5S/IPDIFH

2o M

*

£= R Realtek® 5GbE W& (5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

TR B IEREER

Realtek® Wi-Fi 7 RTL8922AE

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 37#52.4/5/6 GHz T L 5REL

BLUETOOTH 5.4

F#11be 160MHz E &L IE S iR
(SEFRfEME R EERARRERIEEMERER. )

* Wi-Fi 7TH 2 2 I 2 B FWindows 11 SV3RRZASHI S35, Windows 1038512

XK,
**Wi-Fi 776 GHz KRR FSNER S E T S ERNEREEM LT
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*

EFCPU:
- 14°PCI-E x16{E#&, 3z#%PCle 5.0 x16iZ{EMH&(PCIEX16)
Y ARER IR KR, RE—K BN KURIEEPCIEXI6HEE,
1/NPCI-E x1631%, S7#%PCle 5.0 x815/E#H& (PCIEXS)
* ATFPCIEX8HEESPCIEX16RIGIE =38, AT LPCIEXSEERE R R
fit, PCIEX16¥a & & = X8 BEIB1E,
**PCIEX16 5PCIEX8#RIE N 32 35 B /R ENVMe SSD,

*

FhEig sl EFCPU:
- AM.21E#E (SZ#5Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle

5.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
1M, 21518 (3243 Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle
4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2B_CPU)

s ETEHA:
1M 2354 (S 5 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2P_SB)
14M. 28548 (245 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 SATARPCle 4.0
x4/x2 SSD) (M2M_SB)
44~SATA 3.0#0

+ NVMe SSD3Z#%#E#JRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10

o SATARE 2 T #FZEHIRAID 0, RAID 1., RAID 55 RAID 10

*

@ USB EFCPU:
- 1/NUSB4® USB Type-Co#EOEFF 1 L
14NUSB Type-Co#M, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x27E[FHIO
o EFWRA:
14~USB Type-C®#M, %$%USB 3.2 Gen 2, EXAHHEL N EHRA
USBHE AR H
54~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (41 f2) & /F &0
24~USB 3.2 Gen 130, FH&HHEL M EHR A USBIEEEZEH
24NUSB 2.01.130, FEHHEE AN R A USBHEEEHEH

14~24 PIN £ LB 7

248 PIN CPU fi£FE &
1NCPUJRL B3 B

11NCPURLER /7K SR 4R B8

4N 2 G X R 7 EE

3N R G RI7K R I EE

3R 47 FZRGB Gen2 LEDAT A% Fa B # i
1/1~RGB LEDKT£% B /B 7

44-M.2 SSD¥H1E

4ANSATA 3.080

1A B 2k R R

11 BB & SRIE R

11NUSB Type-Co3HEE, 37#USB 3.2 Gen 2
1/NThunderbolt™ 4 3 [1(USB4® USB Type-C®#2 M)
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

14~USB 2.0/1.14E&

TR

L R R R R R TR 2R 2N 2R R R R R R 2

(F) REXFEHMFKCPUTIE,




AN IR B 6 66

2 BB LT R

11 BB CMOSEIE SR

N EIRIRE (PWR)
INRGEEERHA (RST)

11N iEBRCMOSE#E1%240 (CMOS)
IR FHEIRIZE RTY)
IR 4240 (LIMP_MODE)
11NCPUFHSFi4%4E (CLK+)
11-CPUBE 574241 (CLK-)

11 -BIOSH] #2528 (BIOS_SW)

IN RS TR H5EE (LN2)
1N $NHESE (TGR)

14~ #B 371 s N AT]3588 (OC_IGNIT)
2AMREBFF £ (RSV_SW1/RSV_SW2)
HES A

m PR

JEEI0RE
@ EHEEO

11~Q-Flash Plusizél

1 RIPRIRA

11PS2 &N

11°PSI2 FREREO

2 REHEOQTR)

14NUSB Type-C®#1, S7#%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
54-USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (£ £8)

19 RI-45M 2400

1IN EFR A HEO

20 E5EO

L 2 I B I 2N 2 R R I AR TR T R R R R R R R R R 2

Jet=LE

*

ESRRITE® 1/0 =l

FE R AT

= A

R %E A6

K% RS

REHEES

EEE RS

¥ AR BERUE (KRR B Th BE SRR R B XU (K R) T E

REE A i

TR

* & 6 0 0 o

24~256 Mbit flash

& 2224 AMI UEFI BIOS

s7#+DualBIOS™

PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* | * & o o o

Z#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCHIHFMBFSARREMMAMER; SEFXZHFNIAEDSRK
FRAHAET AR,
S #£Q-Flash
¢ $%Q-Flash Plus
+  Z¥FSmart Backup

. M TEZF




FrMGER ¢ +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)

*

sz 4% Windows 11 64-bit

LAN bandwidth management software
BIERS

1S Mg ¢ E-ATX#H#&; 30.5cmx 28.5cm

* FERAESERE R R ER BRI, BEMENSEER, BARBITEM,

o BEREME[ZHIERRF] TE FMEEHNIERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

. ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, MEismiRgg.,

. EHIACPUM E—$HRIAIE, 275 45EIE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o TEIRIBIEHICPUNINE SEIG IR, TAT R R I M0 2 G o 18 R B S T A R A S
B, B X 8 0 F SNBSS A AR A MU, MR E S R R AR
AR A, TSI S RTE A, BII0: CPU, B, ATFS. BRZRIERE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S IAERR_ERICPUSR B i B RCPURIM A B .

0 o LGA1851 CPU $tl
[
[
]
—
S
E————"|
.o g U
Os o ﬂ[ﬂ O%
a6 H — 1) ZHRAEE
1 5 o o =0 o E—HE
LGA1851 CPU
=M ACPU
E—HHIE
ERE CPURIEAXBREIFE, BRIPESERKSE CPURBEELEEEAMNA
/ i \ ZHERE,

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEHKIEEE L2 £,
# CPU Gl &E L&/ LIk, [
t&E FENBRRPEthE—E
i,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPU f&1&_ LR —$TRMER Fa &b (B2
# CPU _LAIM M3t S iEiE LD )
BEBN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=0, BRFRPESEHIEE, ¥
HEBBRAT, #EBAAETED
MERATER R

* AR CPU IR 1E, 8B X% CPU
B, BHERAPEEREEFE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R G B RN (KRB ERES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48, )

o

EERETAHI CPU L 5R K —
EEENHRE,

2]

B RUR B T A FR S X A R E
B4 CPU B KU R EE 7L 6L, 3t
T A B 375 2] B 44 4 3of £ B P A R 6
AAhETE,

©

=[5 B XURS BY FRR L 4\ AR
L # CPU ¥4 XU 53 R iR 476 B (CPU_
FAN), BOSERY CPU BI#ARUEHIR %

CPU_FAN




244 BERMFR
é EFRTE TR, IR TR

ﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁE’mﬁ%wgmrﬁtﬂ)iﬁ’ﬁﬁ GE, BEEREREE. ., &
E. BRHHNES, (2R EMHEAEXTRNNESEERTIER)

s ERENGFEZH, BESWEERXH, LRERIR%,

o AEEEBRIZ, ERANFTEER, NEEMTERYE, BFEIZELEA
ﬁr_.‘o

o RIEE_FHRIFERH, BEREZEDDRS_AKHE,

0000 DDDD

DDR5_A
DDR5_B

WEERERHER
I F AR ER B 24 N TR A HE S 3 W B M 77 55 $AK (Dual Channel Technology), £ RN TFE

/5, BIOSSBaieMINFRMMERERE, SERATBENTRN, NFEEIIH2LENEHESE
SEMAFREE,

2N WTEEIETE 9 A4 IE B (Channel):

» j#EiEA (Channel A): DDR5_A

» 1#3EB (Channel B): DDR5_B

BTCPURYBRE, HEEABBENFFRA, EREANFERTEZUTIRR:
1. MRARK—FNEE, TERHVEEAFERAR,
2. MRELREMINESR, BUEERBERNAEREVEREE. . EE, Bk,




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHENES L.

6. FFREIE, HBALEEEBIOSHIEESY BFHEEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

[(d] [d)

® Q-Flash Plus$g £
Q-Flash Plust2 18 F 2 48 XM (SHEHURR) RS TEFBIOS, @i EE R4S EEOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash Plusiz Bl S BB H N BURIES - 1IE1ERTQ-Flash PlusiZ & FrI& NI (R R FF
FAHEITELRT), Q-Flash Plusiz4H AR 1ERHR R EBIOSEH 43R

o RPEIRHE
RERFUTEESLLIEEEEFN, EHTHPIEENDDRSH L EFVAER, BEXUEEE
FRCMOSEHEHNIZEERZNE,

o PS2BEEPS2EBxREND
EEPSREERBAEZLED, £ LANERMEOGE), TENSBE&EOER),

® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AERA(4I8)
AT HEUSB 3.2 Gen 2148, FAI3RETUSB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.0#14&, #E AT I EFZEUSB
EEZEMEO,

o MZ&#ENO(RI-45)
M2 02 5% M (Gigabit Ethernet), JRHLEL = BELW, (FHRR ST 5iL5 GB
(5 Gbps), MLIEOIERATIRARINT:

EEERAT  IBIEIETRAT JEEHERAT BEHERAT
rL rL TSR |8 KTSRE | 988
BREKT | fEHIEE 5 Ghps W ERBRET
@ EREAT | fEHIERE 2.5 Gbps/1 Cops/100 Mops | | BEBAT | TAEHEIE

Mg ED
0 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E R (4 &) (Q-Flash PlusiE)
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2814%, FH AT 3= A FUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0814&, 15 7T LEHEUSBIZ
&Z IO, $1TQ-Flash Plus R, B UREEE g0,
© USB Type-C®# R (3Z#%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
IO #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2#1& B3R AR IE KGR &I, FHATF A FUSB 3.2 Gen 2,
USB 3.2 Gen 172 USB 2.0811&, &R IAZEZUSBIZ&ZE O,
o X&EMEOQT2R)
EEREEREO,

@ BREMILREREED, THEREHREAEZWINR T,

()  AZERBBNQ-Flash PlusIhie, EERKRE ML [ FRINGENE | B,
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o L/ ATEMV\EE
OIS S MM LT,

o ETR/EHY\EEL
HEOAEZTRERETL,

o HFiFiatiEn
R AT S ERE LT ERATIENENRS, FRLEERARNENS

MRGEEERFHFRNED,

EIMEETLIRENT:

#0 EHEE 47518 5.1 7AEE
® Tt/ AIERU\HH v v v v
O ERXUERUEH v v v
B 75 TR ST L/ R\ v
BMAERERTRNEN/FRRE . .
REHH
B E MR I E I E L EINIEENGE, BEERITIFES MG, HHEANE
SEIFIRRE o

o BEREMLEIOFINRGMNIZER R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

o EBRERTRME LEREN, BEBRIEERIED, BBRERE TR
B0,
o BRERER, TEERY, MINEEEREZED, NRERMIZEONKNLIEER,
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271 PIEERH. RBRETIT

BIOS#)#% 8% B BIOSE T 4T

BIOS##:85 (BIOS_SW)LLIE I 42 5 Y1 % 2 5 B AN E AIBIOSFHL B 2 5 X R HIBIOSHE T,
QUL RT AR B3R, $RERBIOSHIK . BIOSHERT(MBIOS_LEDRBBIOS_LED)ATI R RERT
IE A —FABIOSIZHl

== BIOS_SW
:I 0EB o 2 .
s PR 1 mEeosFN
0 ¢ , 2: B&H BIOS FHL
I EEL—°B\OS_SW
— EE !
=N oy BIOS #5747
D m— = MBIOS_LED ( B'#TES ¥ BIOS ¥4 )
- % O [ BBIOS_LED ( EIRTEI &4 BIOS $24 )
ODs o E
[=————"= | OE
@ 5 e efm e e ce

BBIOS_LED MBIOS_LED

RiERHE

e FRAE=FRiERE, SR RERE. REEERARERCMOSEIER., BiFZRAR R
S EERARNAERAFERIVRSHEEZERRGR SRR FENIXE, PHE T B RS2
EF L FIAIBERRCMOSHIHEIZ A T UL W E T EIRBIOSIE E IR E R, EEIH R EE,

D EE: B e
T B e PWR: FiEZ4E
- el RST: F4E B4
— ﬂgi__. RST CMOS: &k CMOS #iEiRs
s——e CMOS
| —
] == ”E
© b oo
O — 5a
o o g O [
Bo o I E
Eﬂﬁ] 0 OlE
e e o

REEERARESHIIELTE, BETEAHMINEE, iEERHE ML E [BIOSTZ
FA&7E ] — TRST (MULTIKEY) | #9352 A,

o {EFABEBRCMOSERIRHRT, 5 KW X HIB AR IRHHIRBEIRE,
A o BOEFIVRETERBRCMOSEIRIRA, TN RGIGL RIS, FFERTEEIEH
HRR IR R SR,
o EBRCMOSEHREFFFNIG, 1B ¥ NBIOSEL N H/~ Fi% & (Load Optimized Defaults)s},
BTN EE(EERE M E [BIOSTEFIZE | HIiEA).
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OC#zH
RENBMRAE LA PR UG E &N ESIEE, RESEIREEMEN, e Eetst
XfCPUMEST, L CPUIMTEFRELESBBNEHUIBINIZES,

S
0 Ohes| O
] LIMP_MODE
2 ¢ o
= i}
— o OC_IGNIT TGR \
H — LN2
] —[_RIY
| —
1
>
|
@ ]
Ds o
[l
) oo opogp e e
H—["Rsvswz | revswi |
CPU Fi#& A (CLK+):

AIEEXF CPU SMT (BCLK) FH47, 42—, BCLK3E/N 0.1 MHz, SATLAZE BIOS EEE# CPU f&45i7H57
Ihak, Si—THEM—A CPU &, MIRATFFESRINEE,

CPU P35l (CLK-):
AT EE%E CPU 5MR (BCLK) B4, 42—, BCLKE 0.1 MHzo S{ATLAZE BIOS EE A CPU fE5RFEST
ek, SE—TED>—1 CPU Bl IR TSI,

RIiPEX R (LIMP_MODE):

RZEEHUFISESRSEEEEFN, ERTAPEEN DDR SHLEFINHER, RENESE
HEB CMOS BN IR EEMFNE,

B s A H) 3538 (OC_IGNIT):

TRHMRAELEREFN AT T BAEKSKE, AEMRREMERE, TEKBENRZERE DR
SEHEEESHEHITEGER, ESARRSRRSEMER—S TH,

iR (TGR):

HEHATHARPBSE, ERTLAIERBE TRMESAEREAREEEEN, B RS TR
A5 FESE,

f|§| 1 BIOS S ELEABS app I K0 BARAT B
j|§| 2. TAMBK (15 CPU BIEIEH, SHRE CPUMTBER)

RSEBEXRER (LN2):
PR RSB RAEN, ARMUERBEFL,

j|§| 1: XHBATMLAER

2|E| 2: FRESRMUENK
1
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RFHEEH (RTY):
RILRALCEFIEFI, ERATFEHREENAERGEREN. NEFEESHERIEFNLHAER,
RS RGN KT

{REZ D538 (RSV_SW1/RSV_SW2);
BHFEIRITHRBLE, MBRENBIRIET, ATMEAREBREK,

HEENS
IERER T AR RNEUTERNBE,
O e e
% =1 (8) VCOR DIE Pin1—sf] [je—Pin1 P_CORE
] e e EDE VNNAON_DIE Pin 1 —sfj] [fle—Pin 1 E CORE
g E GTDIE Pin1—f [e—Pin1 VRING
j@ 1P8_CPU Pin1 —fj] [e—Pin1 SADIE
O e—
1P8_CPU_SOC Pin 1 —»f [e—Pin 1 VDD2
@ @ ﬂ[ﬂ
Dae o ﬂu]
[=——:=]
REETT

KEHETUTATIA R RIFHIECPU, MTFHR. BERERIERGEHIREREIER, CPU, DRAMAVGA
EREMNFREEFRE; BOOTAISZR MR TRENRIER S

00em O
2e o g
o ® Eoé CPU: CPU R#&FETAT
% DRAM: HTF&IRAIETRAT
e " VGA: BRIRZSIERAT
o g BOOT: IR{ERGURASIERAT
o s g UJ [
e o i E
_—— 0 O=
B 5 o e o
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2-8  JREER kR ITR
1) 12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2 11)  SATA3 4/5/6/7
2 ok e cou
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  F_PANEL
4)  SYS_FAN1/213/4 14)  F_AUDIO
5)  FANS5/6/7_PUMP 15  F_U32C
6) CPU_OPT 16) FU3A_5G
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 17)  FUSB
8) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 18)  TBT 406G
9) LED.C 19) CLR_CMOS
10)  DB_SENSE 20) BAT

A\

EEEMIMERE R &N, FESUTHER:

EERIAERANEH RS RS EEENBER S,

o ERERMEEZN, BELHEERBMPYRIEREXH, HEGRIFELBRERK
bR, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,
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1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB }H ¥ 52 24 PIN 1 e 38 EE)
188 3 P R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B AR MR IR A M L T B T FEfRNRRIRE

BT, B MERRANRNBEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRH & L12VRIRHE, REBASE,

HEET RER, BGERBHINERANEBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBRMRR, 7]

12V_2X4 26—

12V_2X4_1°—f

l:l [—0 ATX
[E

LE A B
BE=~F

E
2,

FLIEHREE A BRI

HRERRHTLEF o

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

B | EX
1 B (LB 8PINK
___ BEEOER)
Hled= )= =] 2 | BB (IREBPINK
8 ([=)el=if=]]5 HBIREOMR)
1 2V72X4|j_/1,2V72X472 3 ?%iﬁl‘ﬂﬂ]
4 R
5 | +12V ({8 PIN g B8
BEEOER)
6 | +12V (X Ht8PINRIF
FEREOER)
7 | +2v
8 | +12v

o :/;ﬂ/ o o ;ﬂ/u o IL o ;ﬂ/ o
* ATX 1
ATX:
1 33V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 -12v
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 Power Good 20 NC
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
1" +12V (Only for 24 PIN| 23 +5V/ (Only for 24 PIN ATX)
ATX)
12 3.3V (Only for 24 PIN| 24 GND (Only for 24 PIN ATX)
ATX)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& ¥ X, ks #8 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

SYS_FAN1 s CPUiFANO—l [ SYS_FAN2
Cm J hao .
% ng; o o 8 1 B | X
0 0 e o ?ﬂ CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 1 }%tﬂlﬂﬂ]
] 1 St) ¥ 2 P [ 358 4 o
= d 3 | mEEWH
s o S 4 | RERTEEEEN
O Ee——n i |
SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3
.. o |
Os o | E
E— 0 O[E
00 cmem—— T 1
l SYS_FAN4
SYS_FAN4

5) FAN5/6/7_PUMP (%%t R B/7K R4 EE)
XL RURIK R A Hd-pino MLIBEEE IR, RERMETEHR(BEEHEML), B2
fE RRREHIThEE, MERAGHEE I BR KR B E A ThAE . BWIETIE
RIINZERGBARUE, WAL B EERBRIERE, bR IR AR K SRR R A Thae, F40
BEIBERZMLE# [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Smart Fan 6] AI#ERH,

[ FAN7_PUMP
% b M o
=19 o o 1 2 | EX
0 s 1 0 FAN5_PUMP ] FEH R
= g
;l d 2 P 35 42 i B
FANG_PUMP EQ DEE i S : Ll
- = =| gg 1 4 Pk B 1A T 53R A A
0 [ [ FAN6_PUMP
® ) )
Os o ﬂu [E
=g O
[ T = |
\_T—/_/ 1
FANS_PUMP FANTLPUIP

« BSWE ERARXERRIREEE, B ECPUR R A T I #a TIERR, HiB
E SR S BCPUKRER SR R TEML,
o XL RUE R IR R EE R B, B A E BB FE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B E)
e KB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBRERFIREIT, REMIETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENT B XU 7 gEE ALk ThAE

CPU_OPT
] E=,= EIIE
% ng“:§ _ BH | EX
= ee [ 1| B
- mgm 2 FE [ 32 BT 45 il B
= o 3| HEG T
=N S i | REATEEEHR
| io
o o g O [
Do o I E
g_ﬁ] 0 O[@;
EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 FAN5~7_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRI T 2A 2A 2A 2A
BAFEINE 24W 24W 24W 24W
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&%;8 2% £ 1)
XU AT E R BGR L, IRR R MAITIEE
0 D OoeE o
% 26 o 8
o
[ ¢ ¢ m M | EX
] H jog 1 | SENSORIN
= == 1 2 | B
© i
o e H
o s p U [
Bo o I E
%ﬁl 0 O[@;
] O o on onom oo o | i e i U
B
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8) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 (a]45$2RGB Gen2 LED}T 5% el i #& FE)
X S R AT R AR AE5050 AT 4R FERGB Gen2 LEDXTS%, R A fEFE @3 1E (51K ), LEDEIB256
FLLNBEIKT S

ooso;

. %D[

Oe o E
O

= o0 o== /L
ARGB_V2. 1j T;ARGB _V2_2

ARGB_V2_3

B AT4RTERGB Gen2 LEDXTSRIRZ LR . RACRTBIFATSR M
RIREM (O L =RRAR TR EREMENER, RERZE
BRERATRER,

9) LED_C (RGB LED}T sk EE iR 4 EE)

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3| THEM
4 FEtth i

A 4R TZRGB Gen2
LEDXT %

AR A AT #E AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#%(12V/IGIR/B), B R HEE B 2% (121K %), IR H2m,

0= \
:| Ohem O
:| 2 e o 8
® & ﬂoﬂ
i
: Joooo
o
==,
03
[E
Olf
r;u:umm_,_?i,m T !

Loenc

TE1§RGB LEDXTSH = AR , 3SR B AT SR A rR IRHE R (2
A L=RTET)EZEZRENEM (12V), AERRERSE
RATERIRER

@ BRI EITEE, SRR E M8 [ PRI 42 ] W3R,

| EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

C HEELEDR REE, 5 7R A 4 F2RGB Gen1 LEDKT £ FNAT45F2RGB Gen2 LED

KT ZE R —MEEE,

o RICHTBIRET, BHUL IR ER BINAEIEREXH, FEGRRESRAEDKER, X

%Lﬁklﬂ%m?ﬂnﬂo
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10) DB_SENSE (g 548 M3E EE)
IR RS IR T L, RGN ERERRERIIIEE

O g
% BW | BX
| e 1 R E MM
) T O 2 | B
:|:I == 1

<> ]

O =E==—f

E BE AL

1

=— DB_SENSE

@ BXBERNNINAEIEEREMEE I [ FRINEEN R | - [FAN Control | 915 B,

& ZICH, B WIS REE_ERIBRIRRE R, 2 N AR L 18 A B A BRI 2 1

11) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0i&1)
X EESATARE O 37 FFSATA 3.0814&, FFATF A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R Bt iE
#—~SATAIZ %, ATILEHMIRAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 1084#& 51, FHIRZEZEMRAID,
EEREMIE [ EEEERET] | i

BH | EX
1 bR
; ——]
E T—T 2 TXP
7 f 3| XN
SATA3 L
6 RXP
e SATAS 5567 7 Fth B

HERHAIELINEE, BEKRZEMEE W [BIOSTEF&RE | - [SATA Configuration
By,
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12) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD3E#E)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
&R L EHIRAIDRZ £S5, {B2M.2 PCle SSDTEiESEHEM.2 SATA SSDEi 2 SATARE & £ [F]
BIEENET, BEERERAD, BEEKENAE A [ BHEERES | B5EHE

ApNjEpsine

Yo

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

—e M2A_CPU
—*M2B_CPU

M.2 EZ-Latch Click
11 10

80@

80

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

—a—

D) @4—M.z £ Lateh Pl |:|H:| b 5 M2A_CPU  M2B_CPU
10 80
'@ M M2M_SB
110 80
X BM. 2 IE T ST FERUSSD R
M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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. REM2SHRA:
{EFABEM.2 SSDRY, IE B MMM 2 F RIS EM MG E M S A £, BT
M.2 SSDHIZREE,

Aﬁmzm.z SSDRY, H191% % WL REHEIM 2538

FEHMIEIM2S# F —»

FERAM2SHE —»

IR T BEM.2 SSDIE M it 223 F M. 245 1,
* M2A_CPU/M2P_SBZ2§& %5 %:
HH—:
SELUIRET $177 [E4REIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-§40, 4 EMREIHA BT,

@ #EEN0FLAILRLEM 2 SSD, S BHB0FLAIEIM 2 EZ-Latch Plus .

TR

FEREM. 241 S50 S IR B, BIEM.2 SSDIL Al A XN IREE,

TER=:
FREM.2SSDERATE, HM.2SSDFE LR EF1, BREA RSB SHMENKE, ZER
BIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F B8 A R EZE R AR FLAL,

+ M2B_CPU/M2M_SBZ#§ 75 i%:
HR—:
SeRAmE £t 77 R BIM2A_CPU/M2P_SBEEERIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-#A, W EMMBHARELT,
FHREFRERIERIM.2 SSDMIB K BNERFLALZ ST, HM.2 EZ-Latch Plus RN ZIZFLALH
Eo

TR

BM.2 SSDIARIAF KA NHEEE, 32 EM.2 SSDERATE, #M.2 SSDBLREE £,

TR=:
BREHRFRDSHEWEKIR, &EWBIM.2EZ-Latch Click FHIBG 8 A REZ TR
FLAL,

@ EEFHSME, EEREE 25mmE SRS,

o EEFEMIESEEIERAM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E B IR 5t B,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2#%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE0B&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ EWRAH A RITRTRE S AT A AR, MR SERRACH R B ATIRRR
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13) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
AR RIRET X, REEBE X, WU VIFHEEFBRNITFX/BERR RS ERR
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

OlE

|
)

T,
F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - FEiR$57RAT:

ARGk 412 | EREVFEWAERNBRIRER. HRGIERIEER, #HRLT
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRIRE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RT, MIAER,
$3/S4/85 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

R LA AT EAR A E RR T K8, 1T ATEBIOSTE FF s E IR K A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTRFIZTE | — [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN B9i5 BA)

* SPEAK - THIW\$1R:
EREE BN A BRI, RESIUATRE RS KR B BRI FHRR, @5 IE
LA, SE LA,

* HD-TERFNEIETRAT:
R T LA BT E AR R R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RIS RRE,

+ RES-ZZEEFX:
EEZERYAR HERNEE X Reset) o, RS ENMEXIESEFHFAVA, 7
IR TEEFXERETBIES,

« Cl- B A4 FF R4 M SR :
EREE B AT AR TR I RS, DN AR B LYW IR, HEERA
Ihek, BISEAEBIIZITHHEKTIAE,

° NC i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMEIETKT. WI\E, BRILE LIRS K EE,

-30-



14) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

W
B

EX

MIC L
fe3zuliiil
MICR
TiERA

Head Phone R
=5 KA
Feth B
ToHER]

Head Phone L
BEH&n

OlolNololbhlw N =

o

F_AUDIO

BEH T ENERRT T B ERLHIERL, MENANFTRERLELSER
[, ISR AEHIER,

15) F_U32C (USB Type-Co& O3 RIBEE, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
AR RE ST 335 USB 3.2 Gen 23R FE AT —/NUSBHEEO .

B S : W | X EH | BN
.- : 1 | vBUS 11| VBUS
# 2 | X1+ 12 | TXo+
i 3| TXI- 13| Txe-
== | 4 | EEHE 14| R
= ?Um 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
.. g O [ - 6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
Dse o ﬂu] E 7 VBUS 17 %ﬁi’.ﬂiﬂ
— O : 8 | cc 18 | D
e T e o 9 | sBUI 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
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16) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1O} RIEE)
I HEFEEST FEUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14&, — MEER IEHAEANUSBED, EEEMHAES
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 12035 ~TETEY BHEMR, BT B R LR IBREME,

% = mes o ! 10
n ez Beé o 8 ..........
:| PPS EO= .........
] : 20 1
= ==
S Y B | EX B | EX
o =4 = 1 | vBUS 1| D2+
o e p U [ 2 | sSrxt- 12 | D2
Do e il . O% 3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHED
5 0 4 i R 14 | SSTX2+
B mmm——— = 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
l 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHE
F.USA.SG 7| EE 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZER 20 | FiEM

17) FUSB (USB 2.0/1.1#&Q# R IEE)
MR AE ST #FUSB 2.0/M1814%, BT USBY RIS, — M@ER I H A4~ USBEEO,, USBYH
R IR EL 4, BRI R LA IERIE,

Ow — B | EX

= Te o o _ 1 IR (5V)
0 tt ol 2 | SR
g 3 3 USB DX-
- == 4 USB DY-
D© S 5 | USBDX+
6 USB DY+

SR [ [I BT

— o OF 8 | mHH

e 9 | TEM

e 10| AR

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FESRIREBBETR R, UKk
&R USBY RIS IR YIRS o
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18)

19)

(i)

TBT_40G (Intel® Thunderbolt™ 43 1 (USB4® USB Type-C®# 1))

IO 3 F4R AEDP R Thunderbolt™ 7R HH ), #8 AT LAfSE A e 2k i e iR #AEDP K Thunderbolt™
R, HEEOZEREThunderbolt™ 1% & & S AT RIE ZSB SR IME . 1EIE R, H-FPCEZRMAIIO0
FHEPRE], FI AT BRZER Thunderbolt™ iR & # B SR EWMAT L IEMPCI-EREME, BAIME
BIOSi& ZE#2 FF Y [ Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration | S IR A%EE , &R —BEIR
HitH e, AT 2 $551£5120x2880@60 Hz with 24 bppHI 43 ## 28, SERRFTZ # M5 PERSARIB AT
FERNEREMERE, LEORRZHFUSBAMIE A RATERGHIEIT, FAHRET
USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#i1&, &/ IAZEHEUSBIZF R IthiE
[

ooEs o
56 o o
® @ Elc;
i =)
H
== C—e TBT_40G
i
o o 1 U [
P e I E
=0 OEF
5 5 o i e e T — T

CLR_CMOS (;5BaCMOSERIETh 8 £ 1)
FI RS AT OIS AR RIBIOSIR EHIBIER, MBIH I8 EE, MREZEBRCMOSHIIE
B, 354 PR 22 F 2 K0 & B W B Al AL 3 SRR 4

R —
0e O
B é e o
® o icl)!
i @O . —MEE

(|

o @@ @k HH CMOS BiE
® ® ﬂﬂ] l:l [
Ose o M E
m—i O Of

mmmmmm CLR_CMOS

o EMRCMOSEIERT, 555X M AR RFHEFREIREL,
o FFHLIiE 3 \BIOSHEL N H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)zi B{THMIN IR EE(BEE
K EMih 2 [BIOSTERIZE | BYULHA),

REXFR MR MRCPUTIE o
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20) BAT (sits)

1 B R R o R 4 T X TR IR /S (I E TR AR CMOSHIHE (13N : B HA K BIOSIZTE)FT i AUFR 77,
IR BRATER, SIEMCMOSHEHRHIRSER K, Bt itR e R ME R,

al
=
]
]
]
—
-
<
o E=—
o e ] D
Do o ﬂu
E——— =) D
OO e m o o =al

OuEs o
[¢]
® o g
[e]
6 o
LI
o

& AT AR R BR R it SR TE B CMOS £ 172 :

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR it ARt EER L, SRZ— 4, (SIRER
R e F 2 KE & BRI AR IE 7R, EREE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BERMmEE,

4. = ERIREHEFRFN.

o FIREAT, 15 Sk B R EIRF R RBEIEL,
FiRE SR RERESHERM, FEMRME SRS RE SRS,

« BRLEBITERBMIAHERMESH, ERANIIERSNER,
© RIEMMA, EHEERM ERIEHS(RIERRE L),
« EHRTSREYIHER MUK St R AL EE
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$=K BIOSERFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREHIEEMIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _E Y4B AR, FIt SR RRX AN, XEHEHFS
‘K, HTRBFBEIERN, REELERIUXLERELHRE,

HEIHENBIOSIEETRRF, BIRFFREG, BIOSTE#BITPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& E
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;ZAT7EBIOSIZ ETR F W E HBIOSHIEK M, L PR T HNBRER S, SATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
« RINARWERETEBIOSIRERFIIRER, BAWREIERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRERERRENRFEARERATE, BREFHRCMOS
REERRE, BBI0SIREME ZH] MikE,
« BBRCMOSIREE, 55 EE % - [HBith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$ /%4 | it e, SiiE
Ef MG E ) [BIOSTEFFIRE | - [Load Optimized Defaults ] B915tRA o

o BERENIEAEFRHBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2 <Delete> 3 N BIOS i&EFRFEEHE, (BT BIOS ZEREF# N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhRELLIEARFEH N BIOS R ER FRAEIREMEFNILE, A <1 > <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHTEERIZ &
AR R ERAAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FFHLIR 7 EAE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> EILIERFHN BIOS IR ERFRMAEEEHEN Q-Flash,
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BENE IRBERERBIEF
41 BRERGRE
SEHBIOSHIBTEIR, AR ER R,

BB ERERGAMBMETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, S
TSR

SHE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 14 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SHE=.

HEERENABANHBITRZRBERENT R, YHNRNEFHOEE IR, HiEF
[REE o

$BR=.

EFRUR, SENIRENIR RO KRG, S TEREE/EEEHE [Intel RSTVMD Controller | 3RZh72
B2 [ T—% | BNFFENESTERF, TRE, BRERERFNERE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ R | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% % | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | BJi% %€ 4 [Enabled] ).

HER B

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFEEHR AL EREHEEFRTERERFE, & T
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ R, ESUWARGDERE TR,
o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 EBOEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

T BEHE'FER | peo (EEHE1) A | (EEHER)E=E
REE Noma | FERONEE | Ue lams” | pinse
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

IR 37 4%RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, B EMEIIRNIE KRB LR ESMENER Y
=,

+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERMERE, B AERESRERSENES,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

o AI_E MR A,

° Uﬁo

@ LR EM 2PCle SSD, Joik 5 EEM 2 SATA SSDEY S SATARE £ 1 IR £ 55

o FERENGEEAEIFRIRADZERM,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

S -
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K3 HEA

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

gER

K5 e

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

I3 ] e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 A TACHYON ICE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

 KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz—-6.425 GHz in UK)

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
Sl SK | TR

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI [ FR | HR
Q HU | E [ I8 | Im [ U LT | W
v | mr
UK The Radio Equi Regulations 2017 St

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
NL PL PT | RO | SE
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a -

NCC Wireless Statements / #E43 58 22455208 :
(BRI R VR R A

(D EUSEREREE I ARG JRAE RO » (0F] - RESReR I N S B R AT R S e T 2

MERINRE o (EDPREFHEH 2 AN S BRI 2 & R TR AR
TR T B - ATALETEESE - IEIREEEEANEFE L
T3 - RIS R R R R T R 4

() TERGREIITEE G RE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz L & & AM&3te F4M TX= UM AL8 St S MSHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7% : B DH DA,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: ~ RTL8922AE

(PR TE G - JETLEIER > WS E
S - (RIS AR Z AR BER

ETA-SD-20231211113
Japan BFEE:

Brazil:

ANATEL
04725-24-04076
China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ17867(M)

[T] p230109020
T/ [R] 020230387

11005 23

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8922AE c € Approved by PTA E

Canada ISED: ) R-C-RTK-RTL8922AE
1C: 6317A-RTLE922AE TACno: 9.1170/2023

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

«( CCAI23Y10120TO

Singapore IMDA:
Comples with
IMDA standards
DAI05282

United Kingdom:

cA

& OWS2/53EESMERRIETT,
I & DFTENIESEIR)
D6GHZIZEIMERRLTT,
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ITH Rl EAR4005 AR AR %5 £ £:400-820-9608, ARZZHTIE]: EHI—ZFIE#IF9:00-18:005%
ETERAR, (FHERBA0ERFARREELBREEREBENTEPERBRERATNEL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,

CTIOMMOO®>

S © e~

o

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn |




© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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